
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 18 September 2012 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker, Councillor J R White and Councillor M M 
Worby 
 
 
Date of publication: 10 September 2012      Graham Farrant 
                Interim Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2012 (Pages 1 - 8)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2012/13 - April to July 2012 (Pages 9 - 37)  
 
5. Performance House - Quarter 1, 2012/13 (Pages 39 - 70)  
 
6. Highways Investment Programme 2012 - 2014 (Pages 71 - 79)  
 
7. Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2012-13 (Pages 81 - 113)  
 
8. Together: A Community Cohesion Strategy for Barking and Dagenham 2012-

16 (Pages 115 - 155)  
 
9. Transition of Public Health to Local Authorities: Delivery of the Future Public 

Health Responsibilities (Pages 157 - 177)  
 



 

 

10. Proposed Expansion of Manor Infant School to become Manor Primary School 
(Pages 179 - 187)  

 
11. Decision not to Implement Proposals for the Amalgamation of William Ford 

Church of England (Voluntary Aided) Junior School and Village Infant School 
(Pages 189 - 192)  

 
12. Award of Contract for Leasehold Property Insurance Cover (Pages 193 - 205)  
 
13. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2012/13 (Quarter 1) (Pages 207 

- 224)  
 
14. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urge
[...]
judicial interest in relation to item 13a (Disposal of 
Land Adjoining 66 Hulse Avenue, Barking) as he was related to a partner in the 
legal firm acting on behalf of the occupiers of the property. 
 

23. * Minutes (11 July 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
24. * Supplementary Report to 11 July 2012 Cabinet Paper "Proposed 

Amalgamation of William Ford Church of England Junior School and Village 
Infant School" 

 
 Further to Minute 20 of the last meeting, the Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Education presented a report on the decision by the Governing Body of William 
Ford Church of England Junior School at its meeting on 17 July 2012 not to 
proceed with the proposal to amalgamate with Village Infant School. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the successful amalgamations that had occurred 
with other infant and junior schools in the Borough and advised that both the 
Council and the Diocese of Chelmsford remained committed to the benefits of the 
proposed amalgamation of William Ford Church of England Junior School and 
Village Infant School.  He added, however, that it was important to respect the 
decision of the William Ford Church of England Junior School Governing Body 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



and, to that end, outlined the arrangements that would need to be made to revoke 
the Cabinet’s previous decision. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To resolve that the Council intends to revoke the decision under Minute 20 

of the last meeting in the light of the decision by the William Ford Church of 
England Junior School Governing Body, at its meeting on 17 July 2012, not 
to proceed with the proposal to amalgamate William Ford Church of 
England Junior School and Village Infant School to become an all-through 
Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2012 via the closure of the existing infant school and expansion 
of the age range of the existing junior school; 

 
(ii) That the Council publishes the relevant revocation notices, as detailed in 

the report; and 
 
(iii) To note that a further report would be presented to the Cabinet meeting on 

18 September 2012 seeking formal confirmation of the decision to revoke 
the amalgamation proposals. 

 
25. Budget Monitoring 2012/13 - April to May 2012 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance and Education presented a report on the 

Council’s revenue and capital budget position for 2012/13 as at 31 May 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the two areas of overspend, within the Housing 
and Environment and Finance and Resources directorates, totalling £1.1m and 
stressed the need for Cabinet Members to ensure that appropriate plans were put 
in place to bring those areas, and any other future projected overspends, back into 
a balanced budget position.   
 
In respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which showed a projected 
year-end overspend of £197,000, the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources clarified the basis for the projected overspend and responded to points 
made by the Cabinet Member for Housing regarding the new HRA financing 
arrangements. 
 
The Cabinet Member also advised on proposed transfers totalling £400,000 from 
the Contingency budget. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue 

budget at 31 May 2012, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 and Appendix A 
of the report; 
 

(ii) To note the progress against the 2012/13 savings targets at 31 May 2012, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 

 
(iii) To note the position of the HRA at 31 May 2012, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 

and Appendix C of the report; 
 

Page 2



(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital 
budget at 31 May 2012, as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendices D and 
E of the report; 
 

(v) The following transfers from the Contingency Budget as detailed in paragraph 
2.15 of the report: 
 
a). A one-off transfer of £100,000 to meet the shortfall in savings within 

Housing and Environment caused by the delay in implementing 
controlled parking zones (CPZs); 

b). A one-off transfer of £100,000 to meet the shortfall in savings within 
Housing and Environment caused by the delay in obtaining approval to 
replace orange recycling bags with wheelie bins; 

c). A recurring transfer of £200,000 to Finance and Resources to reflect the 
cessation of the rebate system under the Council’s former contract with 
Matrix. 

 
26. Performance House - Quarter 4 2011/12 
 
 The Cabinet received the Performance House report for the fourth quarter of 

2011/12 covering the period 1 January to 31 March 2012. 
 
The Performance House report covered the full set of the Council’s performance 
indicators and highlighted the 19 ‘top priority’ indicators as well as those areas 
where performance had deteriorated.  The report also contained information on 
customer complaints and Members’ enquiries and it was noted that the Cabinet 
Member for Crime, Justice and Communities was working with officers to address 
the poor response rates. 
 
Cabinet agreed to note the performance during quarter 4 of the 2011/12 financial 
year (January to March 2012) and, in particular, the analysis of deteriorating 
performance as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

27. Adult Social Care Local Account 2011/12 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children and Adult Services introduced the draft Adult 

Social Care Local Account for 2011/12, which represented the Council’s 
assessment of its adult social care provision over the past financial year. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the content and design of the Local Account 
had been enhanced in the light of feedback on last year’s inaugural publication 
and now contained a fuller, more robust assessment of services in line with 
Member and public priorities.   
 
Cabinet agreed the Adult Social Care Local Account 2011/12 attached a
[...]
 position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue budget at 31 

July 2012, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 and Appendix A of the report; 
 

(ii) Note the progress against the 2012/13 savings targets at 31 July 2012, as detailed in  
paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



 
(iii) Note the position for the HRA at 31 July 2012, as detailed in paragraph 2.13 and 

Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital budget at 31 

July 2012, as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendices D and E of the report; 
 

(v) Approve a one-off transfer of £310,000 from the Contingency Budget for the 
construction of multi-sport outdoor gyms in Central Park and St Chad’s Park, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.15 of the report. 

 
(vi) Approve an on-going budget adjustment of £255,000 within the Finance & Resource 

Directorate from the project based activity budgets to the Customer Services 
Contracts & Business Improvement service, as detailed in paragraph 2.16 of the 
report. 

  

Reason(s) 
 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. In particular, this paper alerts Members to particular 
efforts to reduce in year expenditure in order to manage the financial position effectively. 
 

 
1 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Final Outturn report to Cabinet on 26 June 2012 reported that, as at 31 March 

2012, general fund balances stood at £14.3m; an increase of £3.5m on the position 
twelve months earlier.  This position is subject to confirmation following completion 
of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

 
1.2 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund and HRA revenue 

and capital positions. It also provides an update on progress made to date in the 
delivery of the agreed savings targets built into the 2012/13 budget setting out risks 
to anticipated savings and action 
[...]
 
Anti-social behaviour (ASB) is a key issue for local residents, as strategic assessments 
and public consultations constantly demonstrate. This report introduces the final draft of 
the Community Safety Partnership’s ASB Strategy 2012-13, attached at Appendix 1. The 
report outlines the strategy, the local and national context within which it is being 
published, and the steps that have been taken to ensure that it is a Partnership document. 
 
The strategy prioritises the following areas for action: 
 

(a) identifying and responding to the concerns of our communities around ASB; 
(b) challenging the behaviour of perpetrators of ASB; 
(c) providing quality support for victims and witnesses; and 
(d) working better as a partnership to identify and respond to the causes of ASB. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) endorse the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2012-13 attached at Appendix 1, for 

implementation by the Community Safety Partnership; and 
 

(ii) note the local and national context within which this strategy is being published. 
 

Reason(s) 
 
ASB is a key issue for local residents. The Council Plan 2011 commits the Council to 
working to achieve a ‘safer Borough where the problems of anti-social behaviour are 
tackled.’ The strategy attached outlines appropriate measures for addressing ASB in a 
way that will build the community’s confidence in the Council and the broader Partnership.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 81



1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Council has committed itself to achieving a ‘safer Borough where the problems 

of anti-social behaviour are tackled’ in its Council Plan 2011. This is also reflected in 
the Council’s Policy House, which envisions ‘a Borough with low levels of anti-social 
behaviour, and where authorities support residents in getting problems solved.’ 
Accordingly, the Community Safety Partnership has drawn up a bespoke strategy 
for tackling the Borough’s anti-social behaviour (ASB). 
 

1
[...]
 O
n

g
o

in
g
 

 L
B

B
D

 C
h
ild

re
n

’s
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

 

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

18 September 2012 
 

Title: Transition of Public Health to Local Authorities: Delivery of the Future Public Health 
Responsibilities 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Health 

 
Open Report  For Decision 

 

Wards Affected:  All 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Report Author: Matthew Cole, Director of Public 
Health 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 0208 227 3657 
E-mail: matthew.cole@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Matthew Cole, Director of Public Health 
 

Accountable Director: Anne Bristow, Corporate Director, Adult and Community Services 
 

Summary:  
The purpose of this report is to describe the responsibilities and implications of the 
transfer of Public Health from the NHS to the Council under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012.  In line with the new responsibilities the Council will review its strategic priorities 
to ensure that ‘Health’ is appropriately aligned to the Council’s core business. 
 
This report sets out the proposed arrangements for the transfer of the public health 
function for Barking and Dagenham from NHS North East London & the City (NHS NELC) 
to the Council.    
 
It is proposed that the Council establishes its own Director of Public Health, Public Health 
team and, where appropriate, seeks to share functions with other local authorities  
 
From 1 April 2013, every local authority will receive an annual Public Health Grant.  The 
Council’s Public Health Grant is assumed for 2013/14 at £11.019m.  The Department of 
Health has indicated that the Council could expect NHS inflation level uplift in the region 
of 2% for 2013/14.  It is expected to be sufficient to cover existing staff and contracts.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended: 
 
(i) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services to make 

arrangements for the appointment of a Director of Public Health to serve Barking and 
Dagenham by means of transfer or TUPE arrangement, in line with Department of 
Health proposals following the Health & Social Care Act 2012 (paragraph 2.5 refers); 
 

(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services to explore 
options for sharing public health functions/services with other local authorities 
(paragraph 4.3 refers); 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9

Page 157



(iii) To note the national approach taken to transferring staff from NHS organisations to 
the Council, including the implications for the initial transitional structure for the public 
health function at the point of transfer on 1 April 2013 (paragraph 5.4 refers); 

 
(iv) To note the indicative Public Health Grant of £11.019 million for 2013/14 (paragraph 

6.4 refers); and 
 
(v) To note that in line with its new responsibilities the Council will review its strategic 

priorities to ensure that ‘Health’ is appropriately aligned to the Council’s core business 
(paragraph 12.6 refers). 

 

Reason(s) 
 
The Health & Social Care Act 2012 sets out the statutory requirement for local authority 
leadership of public health from April 2013.  In approaching that deadline, the Department 
of Health has set out the terms under which it sees Directors of Public Health, the 
functions and resources transferring to local government.  The decisions proposed to 
Cabinet in this report give effect to the Department’s proposals, and set out how those 
terms would apply in Barking and Dagenham.  There is scope within the proposals for 
local determination of structures and any sharing arrangements with other local 
authorities, and authority is required from Cabinet to pursue those negotiations and 
decisions. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The Health & Social Care Act 2012 sets out substantial structural change to the 

organisation and delivery of health and social care services, including significant 
enhancement of the role of local authoritie
[...]
 Autumn Term 
2012.  The new Manor Primary School will have an admissions number of 120 at the 
Sandringham Road site (four forms of entry operating from Nursery through to Year 2) and 
an admissions number of 90 at Scholar’s Way (three forms of entry operating from Nursery 
through to Year 6).  
 
This proposal does not impact on Manor Junior School, which will continue to provide 
education for four forms of entry through Years 3 to 6. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree the formal expansion of Manor Infant School to 
become Manor Primary School for children from nursery age to Year 6 with effect from the 
Autumn Term 2012, as detailed in the report. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 179



Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving its Community Priority of “Inspired and Successful” and 
in fulfilling its duty to provide every child in the Borough with a school place. 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 The borough has seen an unprecedented rise in births since  2003/04 and a 

corresponding rise in the number of Reception children.  Information on population 
increase was detailed in the report to Cabinet of 22 May 2012, Minute Number 5, 
and also how this demand has been met.   

 
1.2 The Council has planned for steady expansion of school places in the primary 

sector over the past few years.  The requirement to make the right number of 
places available and being able to satisfy demand involves analysis of demographic 
data for which there are established methods for planning pupil places that we have 
followed.   

 
1.3 The development of the former UEL site included plans for circa 1,040 new homes.  

This phased development of new homes meant it was necessary to put in place 
some temporary arrangements for primary aged children.  This would serve both 
this development and also that of the local area that has, in line with the rest of the 
borough, seen a rise in the pupil population.   
 

1.4 At its meeting on 28 February
[...]
xisting infant 
school and expansion of the age range of the existing junior school; 
 

(ii) Agree that the Governing Body of William Ford Church of England Junior School be 
relieved of its duty to implement the proposal to expand the age range of the 
William Ford Church of England Junior School; 
 

(iii) Agree that the Council be relieved of its duty to implement the proposal to close 
Village Infants School with effect from 1 September 2012; 
 

(iv) Note that the following two actions will now no longer be necessary;  
 
a. the grant of a lease for a peppercorn rent of the amalgamated site together with 

the adjoining access road and school house shown on drawing number 
LBBD/GIS/002 attached to Appendix B to the report, to the Trustees of William 
Ford School, for the purposes of ensuring that the through school can operate 
on one site, 

b) the delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Children Services, in 
consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources and the 
Divisional Director for Legal and Democratic Services to agree terms and 
conclude the necessary legal agreements to facilitate the merger of the two 
schools.  

 

Reason(s) 
 
The Governors of William Ford Church of England Junior School have decided that they 
do not wish to implement the proposal to lower the age range of William Ford and increase 
its premises to become an all through primary school.  Under the School Organisation 
regime there is a duty to implement these decisions, unless they are relieved of this.  
Similarly, there is a duty on the Council to implement the previously agreed decision to 
discontinue Village Infants, unless the Council decides that it should be relieved of the duty 
to implement this.  
 

 
1. Introduction and Background  
 
1.1 Further to the Cabinet reports of 11 and 24 July 2012 the Governing Body of 

William Ford Junior Church of England School has determined not to proceed with 
the proposal to amalgamate with Village Infa

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 

 
Tuesday, 18 September 2012 

(5:00  - 5:15 pm)  
  

Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor J L Alexander, Councillor H J 
Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, 
Councillor P T Waker and Councillor M M Worby 
 
Apologies: Councillor R Gill 
 

35. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
36. Minutes (24 July 2012) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2012 were confirmed as correct. 

 
37. Budget Monitoring 2012/13 - April to July 2012 
 
 The Divisional Director of Finance presented a report on the Council’s revenue 

and capital budget position for the 2012/13 financial year as at 31 July 2012. 
 
The General Fund showed an improved position with a projected year-end 
overspend of £0.9m, compared to £1.1m as reported at the last meeting.  The 
Divisional Director referred to the main areas of overspend within the Housing and 
Environment directorate (£0.6m) and the Finance and Resources directorate 
(£0.5m) which were partly offset by a £0.2m underspend in the Chief Executive’s 
directorate.  The Divisional Director also advised on proposed transfers and 
adjustments between budgets totalling £565,000. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a projected break-even position 
and the Divisional Director advised on the main variances within the updated 
Capital Programme which amounted to a projected underspend of £1.646m on 
projects totalling £195m. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s revenue 

budget at 31 July 2012, as detailed in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.11 and Appendix 
A of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2012/13 savings targets at 31 July 2012, 

as detailed in paragraph 2.12 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 July 2012, as 

detailed in paragraph 2.13 and Appendix C of the report; 
 
(iv) To note the projected outturn position for 2012/13 of the Council’s capital 

budget at 31 July 2012, as detailed in paragraph 2.14 and Appendices D 



and E of the report; 
 
(v) A one-off transfer of £310,000 from the Contingency Budget for the 

construction of multi-sport outdoor gyms in Central Park and St Chad’s 
Park, as detailed in paragraph 2.15 of the report; and 

 
(vi) An on-going budget adjustment of £255,000 within the Finance and 

Resource directorate from the project based activity budgets to the 
Customer Services Contracts & Business Improvement service, as detailed 
in paragraph 2.16 of the report. 

 
38. Performance House - Quarter 1, 2012/13 
 
 The Leader of the Council presented the corporate performance report for the first 

quarter period 1 April to 30 June 2012. 
 
The Performance House report covered the full set of the Council’s performance 
indicators, highlighting the 19 ‘key’ indicators as well as those where performance 
had deteriorated.  The report also contained information on customer complaints 
and Members’ enquiries and the Leader reiterated the importance of all Members 
registering enquiries through the Members’ casework process, as the information 
recorded via that process informed discussions on strategy and resource 
allocation.  The Cabinet Member for Environment added that he would welcome 
improvements to the way that the data was processed and presented to further 
assist in the discussions on future service provision. 
 
Cabinet agreed to note the performance during quarter 1 of the 2012/13 financial 
year (April to June 2012) and, in particular, the analysis of deteriorating 
performance as detailed in Appendix A to the report. 
 

39. Highways Investment Programme 2012 - 2014 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced a report on the proposed 

Highways Investment Programme for 2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the £6m programme would build on the 
significant improvements that had been delivered by the Council’s £22m 
investment in the Borough’s roads since 2009 and would be focussed on those 
roads that had been identified as being in the most urgent need of reconstruction 
or repair. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) The allocation of £6 million to deliver priority highway maintenance works 

during 2012/13 and 2013/14 to the carriageways listed in Appendix A to the 
report; and 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Housing and Environment, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment, to amend the 
priority list if other roads in the Borough deteriorated to such an extent as to 
be considered appropriate for inclusion. 

 



40. Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2012-13 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities presented the draft Anti-

Social Behaviour (ASB) Strategy for 2012/13 which had been developed by the 
Barking and Dagenham Community Safety Partnership (CSP) ASB Strategic 
Group.  
 
The draft Strategy, which had been signed-off by the CSP on 12 June 2012 and 
endorsed by the Safer and Stronger Select Committee (S&SSC) on 17 July 2012, 
contained the following four strategic priorities: 
 

a) identifying and responding to the concerns of the Borough’s communities 
around ASB; 

b) challenging the behaviour of perpetrators of ASB; 
c) providing quality support for victims and witnesses; and 
d) working better as a partnership to identify and respond to the causes of 

ASB. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that a longer term strategy had originally been 
envisaged but the decision was taken to press ahead with a 12 month plan rather 
than to delay pending the Government’s long-awaited plans for reforming the 
approach to ASB.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that a longer term strategy 
would be developed for 2013/14 onwards which reflected the implications of the 
recently published White Paper “Putting Victims First: More Effective Responses to 
ASB”, as well as the outcomes from the S&SSC’s ongoing work in the area of ASB 
which, as referred to by the Cabinet Member for Housing, would be focussed on 
the support provided to Council tenants affected by ASB and dealing with those 
responsible.  
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To endorse the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy 2012-13 attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report, for implementation by the Community Safety 
Partnership; and 

 
(ii) To note the local and national context in which the Strategy would be 

published. 
 

41. Together: A Community Cohesion Strategy for Barking and Dagenham 2012-
16 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and Communities introduced the draft 

Community Cohesion Strategy for 2012-16 entitled “Together”, which represented 
the first community cohesion strategy for Barking and Dagenham developed by 
local partners under the umbrella of the local Community Strategic Partnership 
(CSP).  
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the Strategy had the overarching objective of 
“ensuring that the Borough would increasingly be a place where people got on well 
together and supported one another” and the action plan that formed part of the 
overall Strategy would be regularly monitored and updated through the CSP. 
 
Cabinet agreed to endorse the Community Cohesion Strategy for Barking and 



Dagenham 2012-16, as set out at Appendix A to the report. 
 

42. Transition of Public Health to Local Authorities: Delivery of the Future Public 
Health Responsibilities 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Health presented a report on the responsibilities and 

implications of the transfer of the public health function from NHS North East 
London and the City (NHS NELC) to the Council under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 with effect from 1 April 2013. 
 
The Cabinet Member welcomed the return after almost 40 years of the leading 
public health role for local authorities and explained that the current proposals 
focussed on the establishment of key staffing and governance / constitutional 
arrangements.  Further proposals aimed at ensuring a successful transition would 
be forthcoming in due course through the ongoing work with the shadow Health 
and Wellbeing Board and partners. 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services to 

make arrangements for the appointment of a Director of Public Health to 
serve Barking and Dagenham by means of transfer or TUPE arrangement, 
in line with Department of Health proposals following the Health and Social 
Care Act 2012; 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Adult and Community Services to 

explore options for sharing public health functions / services with other local 
authorities, as referred to in paragraph 4.3 of the report; 

 
(iii) To note the national approach taken to transferring staff from NHS 

organisations to the Council, including the implications for the initial 
transitional structure for the public health function at the point of transfer on 
1 April 2013, as set out in paragraph 5 of the report; 

 
(iv) To note the indicative Public Health Grant of £11.019 million for 2013/14; 

and 
 
(v) That, in line with the new responsibilities, the Council’s strategic priorities be 

reviewed to ensure that ‘Health’ was appropriately aligned to the Council’s 
core business. 

 
43. Proposed Expansion of Manor Infant School to become Manor Primary 

School 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services presented a report on the proposal to 

expand Manor Infant School to become Manor Primary School from the Autumn 
Term 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member referred to the significant demand for school places that 
continued to be experienced in the Borough.  It was noted that the proposal sought 
to formalise an interim arrangement implemented from the start of the 2011/12 
academic year whereby the Governors of Manor Infant School, Sandringham 
Road, Barking, had agreed to take on the responsibility of managing a newly 



constructed school on the site of the former University of East London, known as 
Manor School (Scholars Way).  The new Manor Primary School would have an 
admissions number of 120 at the Sandringham Road site (four forms of entry 
operating from Nursery through to Year 2) and an admissions number of 90 at 
Scholar’s Way (three forms of entry operating from Nursery through to Year 6).  
 
Cabinet agreed the formal expansion of Manor Infant School to become Manor 
Primary School for children from nursery age to Year 6 with effect from the Autumn 
Term 2012, as detailed in the report. 
 

44. Decision not to Implement Proposals for the Amalgamation of William Ford 
Church of England (Voluntary Aided) Junior School and Village Infant School 

 
 Further to Minutes 20 and 24 (11 and 24 July 2012), the Cabinet Member for 

Children’s Services introduced a report setting out the formal steps required to no 
longer implement the proposed amalgamation of William Ford Church of England 
Junior School and Village Infant School and to maintain the current, separate 
status of the schools. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) That there be no duty to implement the changes agreed by Minute 11 of the 

Cabinet of 11 July 2012 in light of the decision by the William Ford Church 
of England Junior School Governing Body, at its meeting on 17 July 2012, 
not to proceed with the proposal to amalgamate William Ford Church of 
England Junior School and Village Infant School to become an all-through 
Church of England Voluntary Aided Primary School with effect from 1 
September 2012; 

 
(ii) That the Governing Body of William Ford Church of England Junior School 

be relieved of its duty to implement the proposal to expand the age range of 
the William Ford Church of England Junior School; 

 
(iii) That the Council be relieved of its duty to implement the proposal to close 

Village Infants School with effect from 1 September 2012; and 
 
(iv) To note that the following two actions approved under Minute 11 were no 

longer necessary:  
 

a. the grant of a lease for a peppercorn rent of the amalgamated site 
together with the adjoining access road and school house, as shown on 
drawing number LBBD/GIS/002, to the Trustees of William Ford School 
for the purposes of ensuring that the through school can operate on one 
site; 
 

b. the delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Children Services, 
in consultation with the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources 
and the Divisional Director for Legal and Democratic Services to agree 
terms and conclude the necessary legal agreements to facilitate the 
merger of the two schools. 

 
 



45. Award of Contract for Leasehold Property Insurance Cover 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Housing presented a report on the outcome of the 

retendering of the contract to provide Leasehold Buildings Insurance Cover. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that there had been very limited interest from the 
insurance industry in the contract and only one bidder, Zurich Municipal, had met 
the Council’s specification requirements.  The Cabinet Member added that, despite 
the lack of interest, the new contract represented a better deal for leaseholders 
and arrangements were in hand to encourage greater involvement of leaseholders 
and interest from potential bidders for future contracts. 
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To award the contract for the provision of Leasehold Buildings Insurance 

Cover in respect of the Council’s leasehold properties to Zurich Municipal, 
commencing 29 September 2012, on the terms detailed in the report; and 

 
(ii) To authorise to the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Corporate Director of Housing and Environment and 
following procurement and legal advice, to exercise any contract extension 
options deemed to be in the best interests of the Council and leaseholders. 

 
46. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2012/13 (Quarter 1) 
 
 The Divisional Director of Finance presented the quarterly performance report for 

the period April - June 2012 in respect of the debt management function carried 
out by the Revenues and Benefits Service within Elevate East London, together 
with details of the debts written-off as uncollectable during the period and 
comparable information from the previous financial year.  
 
Cabinet agreed: 
 
(i) To note the performance of the debt management function carried out by 

the Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, 
including the performance of bailiffs, as detailed in the report; and 

 
(ii) To note the debt write-offs for the first quarter of 2012/13 and that a number 

of the debts would be publicised in accordance with the policy agreed by 
Minute 69 (6 November 2007). 

 


